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12 FEB 2021
BEFORE THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR, (WR), MUMBAL

RD(WR)/Sec. 454(5)/ Ataide Construction Private Limited/H77956415/2019 / 33, &7

In the matter of Companies Act, 2013: Section 454(5)
AND

In the matter of ATAIDE CONSTRUCTION PRIVATE LIMITED
having Registered Office at G-2, Sunith Apartments, Near Don Basco Technical

nstitute, Fatorda, Margoa , Goa-43601 Appellant

Parties Present:

Ms. Shilpa Dhulapker Gaonkar, Company Secretary, authorized representative

attended on behalf of the Appellant Company and officer in default.

Date of Hearing: 22.12.202¢

ORDER
Heard.

L This uppeal is filed under sub-Section (5) of Section 454 of the Companies
Acl, 2013 (heteinafter referred to as the “Act”) read with Companies.

(Adjudication of Penalties) Rules, 2014 (hereinafter referred to as the

“Rules™) by Alaide Construction Private Timited (hercinafier referred to as
the "Company” or “Appellant”) having CIN U45201GA1998PTC002502,
incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956, having its registered office at
(-2, Sunith Apartments, Near Don Basco Technical Institute, Fatorda,
Margoa , Goa-403601, against the order passed by Registrar of Companies-
cum-Olficial - Liquidator (RCC}, Goa, adjudicating a penalty for
violation of Section 92 & 137 of the Act vide Order No. ROCGDID/AQ/92
& 137/2019/51 dated 28/05/2019.

2 The order was passed by the ROC on 28.05.2019 and the appeal is filed with

this appellate forum having jurisdiction in the matter being the Regional

Pirector having jurisdiction in the State of Maharashtra and Goa. Thus, this

appellate forum is having jurisdiction.

3. The appeal on Form AD]J (SRN H779564153) is filed on 19/07/2019. As per
provisions of Section 454(6), an appeal under sub-Section (5) of Section 454



5 to be filed within a period of 60 days from the date of which the copy of

the order made by the adjudicating officers is received by the aggrieved

person, In this case, the appellant company has not mentioned the date of

reccipt of Penalty order dated 25.05,2019 in the appeal, however, the appeal
is filed on 19.07.2019. Therefore, the appeal was filed on 19.07.2019 is within

the stipulated peried of 60 days in terms of provisions of Section 454(5) of

the Act,

4. The bricf facts of the vase are as under:

a. T'heappeal is filed by the Appellant Company& Officers in defaull. The
appeilant company was defaulling in filing of its Annual return and
Financial Statements for the Financial Year 31.03.2017 & 31.03.2018

b, The ROC has issued show cause notice dated 25.02.2019 to the company
and its officer in default for noniling of such documents.

¢. The Annual Relurns and Financial Slaternent for Financial Year on
31032017 & 3L03.2018 were filed on 17.04.2019 to regularize the
default.

d. The ROC has imposed a total penalty of Rs.5,90,300/- (Rupees Five
Lakhs Ninety Thousand Three Hundred only} on the company and
its Directors, delails are as under:

Dacumient Meaol Panglty Impased on First Dmfault fin ! Default Continues Toral [In Rsi
raguired ta Days of Company/Directar Rs) {in Rz}

| befiled Default _ | ) :
Financial 166 days | On Commany . Rs.1000x166 days =Rs.1,06,000/- | Rs.1,66,000/-
Statoment Mr jarob Adlaide R 1OADE/- | #5 TN166 days | Re 116,600/ -

Cufs 137(1) =Re.16,600/ i

i af the i s _._..
Crenpanies Ma I'earl Ataide R 100,000/ - | Ws. 100160 days | Rs.1,16,600/-

i Act, 2013 ' = Rs.16,600/ - .
Annual 137 days | On Company Rs. 30000/ | Rs.100x137days | Rs.63,700,-
Hoturns _ = Rs.13,700/-/-

s 9204 of bAr. Jacob Ataide Re 30000/- | Ral00x137days | Rs63,700/-
the . =Rs.A3,700/-
Companics Ms. Poar! Ataide R:. 50,000/- | Rs.I00x137days  Rs 63,700/-

| Act, 2713 | | = Rs.13,700/ -

» No. of days have been calculated from Novemberé December for Financtal

Statement and Annual Return respectively till 16,04.2019.

e.  The Appellant Company has not yet deposited the said penalty,

5 In the appeal, the appellant has taken the following grounds:
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d.

&

.

The Company is a small Company having paid up-up capital of
Rs.1,00,200/-. Entire paid-up share capital of the Company is held by
the Directors of the Company.
The Company’s operations have been stopped since 2017-18 and the
Directors do not foresee resumption of the operation in the near future.
The Directors are already contemplating to close the Company.
The Appellants admit that there accurred delay in filing the above
mentioned documents but submits that the said delay was accidental
and due tu inadvertence as the Company’s operation were stopped and
lhai the Cormpany has not mala-fide of fraudulent intention in not filing
the particulars within the prescribed period.
The Appellant Submit that they have alrcady paid penalties by wayv of
additional fees on the said documents amounling to Rs.98,900 /-
The Appellants submits that there has been no gain or unfair advanta ge
to the Company as a result of the said default.
Appellant Company pravs as under -

2. The delay in filing the financial slalements and annual return {or

the vears ending 31.03.2017 & 31.03.2018 be condoned;
b. That the order of Adjudication of Penalty vide ROCGDD/ Ao.92
&137/2019/51 dated 20.07.2019 issucd by the ROC Goa, be

direcled to be withdrawn as the amount of penalty awarded will
further put financtal burden on the Directors who are already
facing financial problems due to closure of nperations.

c. No penalty be imposed for delay in filing the financial statements
and annual return for the year ending 31.0.3.2017 & 31.03.2018 as
the Company has alrcady paid additional fees of Rs,98,900/-.

6. This forum provided hearing to the Appellants on 05.01.2021 at 2.30 p.m. on

which date Ms. Shilpa Dhulapkar Gaonkar, Company Secretary, authorized

representative on behalf of the Appellants Company appeared before this

forum and made submission. [ have carefully considered the impugned

order, all the submissions made by the Appellant in the appeal and orat

submissions made by the Learned Representative of the company during

the hearing held on 05.01.2021. Accordingly, the appeal is allowed and it



was directed to the representative of the Appellant Company that revised

penalty to be paid as under:-

Sr. T Defaylts made Penalty to be paid " Reviseq Financial |
| Ne.  for Nen-filing by Penalty Rs Year
; | documents Company/Director I
o _{vfficer in defaulf)
1 | Frnancial On Company | 16,600/- 2017-18 —[
Satement w/s Mr, jacon Ataide I0.660/- 201718 T
| 137(1) of the '
| Lunpanies : =]
| Act, 2013 Mr. Pearl Ataide 11.p80/ - 21718
1
| Annual  Or Company 6,370/ | 201718
| Rehrrns u/s bir. [acob Ataide 6,370/ - 21 7-1K
IS V) of Lhe
| Comparies Ms Tearl Ataide | 6,370, 201718

Act, 2013

Total penalty comes tu Rs.59,030/ -for the default of Non-filing Financial
Statement and Annual Return for the FY 201718,

Pursuant to (he said directions of this forum, the suthorized representative
vide its [etter date submilted that copigs of challan /payment receipt for
penaitics paid to the MCA. He has informed that as directed in hearing
which was held on 05.01.2021, the total penalty of Rs.59,030/- has been paid

for defaull under section 137 & 92 of the Companies Act, 2013 by the

Company & officer in defauils through a single challan to MCA. The details

of the said challan are as under-

&r, | Delaulbars . | Total Financial Challan MNo. / SRN Na, & date |
W Amount Year :
Plompany & s owwu {33 | 59,000, 27718 ! BRMN: UYR826625 _
Directors U/s, 127 & 92 of Datwd 18.01.2021 J

the Act, 2013 _
| Total: 59,030/ - i
|

The authorized representative vide e-mail dated 08.02.2021 has forwarded
the copies of declaration from the defaulting directors Mr. Jacob Atatie and
Ms. Pearl Atadie stating therein that the penalty imposed on them has been

paid from their own funds and further declared that the said amount was

not from Campany’s funds.

That at the time of hearing, Ms. Shilpa Dhulapker Gaonkar, Company
Secretary, authorized representative was directed to submit an undertaking

stating that the Company will apply for strike off as it has stopped it's
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operations and Directors don't intent to start any operations in future as
submitted  during hearing and stated in Appeal. The authorized
representative has confirmed the above statement vide mail dated
U5.01.2021 and submitted that the Directors are already in process of

clearing all the liabilities and will apply for strike off the Company as socn

as the liabilities and Assets are nil, the same is taken on record.

0. I view of the above and penalty having been paid by the

Appellant Company and officer in dela ults, the Appeal is disposed off.

Tl A copy of this order shall be published on the website of the Ministry of

Corporate Affairs as per Rirles.
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(M.P.SHAH
REGIONAL DIRECTOR
WESTERN REGION, MUMBAL.
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